

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FOURTH DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE No.: 4D11-2628

DALIA DIPPOLITO,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

BROWNSTONE, P.A.
ROBERT L. SIRIANNI, JR., ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 684716
MICHAEL M. BROWNLEE, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 68332
ANDREW GREENLEE, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 96365
400 North New York Avenue
Suite 215
Winter Park, Florida 32789
Telephone: 407.388.1900
Facsimile: 407.622.1511
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....22

ARGUMENT.....25

I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED AN UNOPPOSED REQUEST TO CONDUCT INDIVIDUAL AND SEQUESTERED VOIR DIRE AND REFUSED TO STRIKE THE JURY AFTER A MEMBER OF THE VENIRE INFORMED THE JURORS OF AN INADMISSIBLE NEWS REPORT THAT MS. DIPPOLITO ATTEMPTED TO POISON HER HUSBAND.25

 A. Standard of Review25

 B. Argument on the Merits.....26

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ALLOWED THE PERPETUATION OF MR. SHIHADDEH’S TESTIMONY BECAUSE THE STATE DID NOT COMPLY WITH RULE 3.190(i) AND THE WITNESS WAS AVAILABLE TO TESTIFY WHEN THE STATE INTRODUCED HIS PERPETUATED TESTIMONY.29

 A. Standard of Review29

 B. Argument on the Merits.....29

III. MS. DIPPOLITO IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE PRIOR BAD ACT EVIDENCE FEATURED AT TRIAL WAS NOT INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED WITH THE CHARGED CRIME AND WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE.....	38
A. Standard of Review	38
B. Argument on the Merits.....	38
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED MS. DIPPOLITO’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL BASED ON THE STATE’S IMPROPER CLOSING REMARKS.....	44
A. Standard of Review	44
B. Argument on the Merits.....	44
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Acevedo v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	39
<i>Alsfield v. State</i> , 22 So. 3d 619 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	40, 41
<i>Atkins v. State</i> , 878 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)	47, 48
<i>Boggs v. State</i> , 667 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1996).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Bolin v. State</i> , 736 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 1999)	26, 27, 28
<i>Brower v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	25
<i>Cloud v. Fallis</i> , 110 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1959).....	29, 38
<i>Etsy v. State</i> , 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994).....	44
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 36 So. 3d 185 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	26, 28
<i>Harrell v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1998).....	30, 33
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009).....	29
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2004)	44
<i>Kessler v. State</i> , 752 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1999).....	26, 27
<i>Knox v. State</i> , 98 So. 3d 679 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 48 So. 3d 777 (Fla. 2010).....	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

McLain v. State, 411 So. 316 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....32

McMillon v. State, 552 So. 2d 1183 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)31, 34, 35

Melehan v. State, 4D09-5326, 2012 WL 20122184
(Fla. 4th DCA June 6, 2012).....31, 35, 36, 38

Pope v. State, 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)31

Randolph v. State, 463 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1984)43

Ritz v. State, 101 So. 3d 939 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....37, 41, 42

Rodriguez v. State, 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1992)31

Rodriguez v. State, 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)45, 46

Slomowitz v. Walker, 429 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....39

State v. Digulio, 497 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)48

State v. Marshall, 476 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 1985)48

State v. Norris, 168 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1964)39

State v. Ramos, 579 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)44, 45

Stone v. State, 378 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1979), *cert. denied*,
449 U.S. 986 (1980).....25, 27

Wilding v. State, 427 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)26, 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. CONST. amend. V45

U.S. CONST. amend. VI31

FLA. CONST. art. I, § 945

FLA. CONST. art. I, § 1627, 31

FLA. STAT. § 35.043 1

FLA. R. APP. P. 9.030..... 1

FLA. R. APP. P. 9.140..... 1

FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.190*passim*

FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.25046

FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.25127
